were negatively impacted by charges of $309 million and $71 million, respectively, recorded in connection with our restructuring plans. In addition, the six
months ended September 26, 2015 were negatively impacted by other charges of $12 million primarily related to the settlement of certain litigation claims, as
previously discussed. The $281 million decline in operating income also included a net unfavorable foreign currency effect of $26 million, primarily related
to the weakening of the British Pound Sterling and the Canadian Dollar, partially offset by the strengthening of the Japanese Yen, all against the U.S. Dollar.
Operating income as a percentage of net revenues declined 780 basis points to 1.3% for the six months ended October 1, 2016, from 9.1% for the six months
ended September 26, 2015. The overall decline in operating income as a percentage of net revenues was primarily driven by the decrease in our gross profit
margin and the increase in restructuring and other charges and impairment of assets, as well as the increase in SG&A expenses as a percentage of net
revenues, all as previously discussed.

Operating income and margin for each of our three reportable segments are provided below:

 Six Months Ended

 October 1, 2016  September 26, 2015

Operating

Income
Operating

Margin
Operating

Income
Operating

Margin
$

Change
Margin
Change

 (millions)   (millions)   (millions)

Segment:
Wholesale  $ 336  23.4%  $ 384  24.4%  $ (48)  (100 bps)
Retail  82  4.4%  233  12.0%  (151)  (760 bps)
Licensing  78  91.1%  78  89.0%  —  210 bps

  496   695   (199)
Unallocated corporate expenses  (323)   (304)   (19)
Unallocated restructuring and other charges  (128)   (65)   (63)

Total operating income  $ 45  1.3%  $ 326  9.1%  $ (281)  (780 bps)

Wholesale operating margin declined by 100 basis points, primarily due to the unfavorable impact of 140 basis points related to higher non-cash
charges recorded in connection with our restructuring plans during the six months ended October 1, 2016 as compared to the comparable prior year period, as
well as net unfavorable foreign currency effects of 100 basis points. This decline in operating margin was partially offset by the favorable impact of 140 basis
points related to increased profitability in our core wholesale business, largely driven by a decrease in SG&A expenses as a percentage of net revenues, and